





September l0, l990

Eileen E. Padberg

Eileen E. Padberg Consulting

208l Business Center Drive, Suite l25

Irvine, CA  927l5






Re:  Your Request For Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-90-52l

Dear Ms. Padberg:


You have requested assistance under the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act.  Because you have not provided the identity of the person or persons on whose behalf you are seeking assistance, we consider your request to be one for informal assistance.


QUESTION


You have asked whether a candidate who purchases a position on a slate card produced by a slate mailer organization must itemize the expenditures made by the slate mailer organization in connection with the slate card.

CONCLUSION


Because slate mailer organizations have obligations under the Act to register and file campaign disclosure statements itemizing, among other things, expenditures made for the production of slate mailers, a candidate or committee which purchases a position on a slate card from a slate mailer organization is not required to itemize expenditures made by the slate mailer organization.  It is sufficient for the candidate or committee, when reporting the 

payment to the slate mail organization on Schedule E of its campaign disclosure statement, to indicate in the "Description" section of Schedule E that the payee is a slate mailer organization which files disclosure statements under the Political Reform Act.


The conclusion in this letter replaces advice previously provided in the Berman Advice Letter, No. A-88-283.

ANALYSIS


The advice provided in this letter applies only to slate mailers sent by slate mailer organizations, as defined in the Act.  This advice does not apply to slate mailers sent by a candidate or committee, or any entity other than a slate mailer organization.


A "slate mailer" is "a mass mailing which supports or opposes a total of four or more candidates or ballot measures."  (Section 82048.3.)

The Act defines "slate mailer organization" as:


(a)  "Slate mailer organization" means, except as provided in subdivision (b), any person who, directly or indirectly, does all of the following:  


(1)  Is involved in the production of one or more slate mailers and exercises control over the selection of the candidates and measures to be supported or opposed in the slate mailers.  


(2)  Receives or is promised payments totaling five hundred dollars ($500) or more in a calendar year for the production of one or more slate mailers.  

(b)  Notwithstanding subdivision (a), a slate mailer organization shall not include any of the following:  


(1)  A candidate or officeholder or a candidate's or officeholder's controlled committee.  


(2)  An official committee of any political party.  


(3)  A legislative caucus committee.  


(4)  A committee primarily formed to support or oppose a candidate, officeholder, or ballot measure.  

(c)  The production and distribution of slate mailers by a slate mailer organization shall not be considered making contributions or expenditures for purposes of subdivision (b) or (c) of Section 82013.  If a slate mailer organization makes contributions or expenditures other than by producing or distributing slate mailers, and it reports those contributions and expenditures pursuant to Sections 84218 and 84219, no additional campaign reports shall be required of the slate mailer organization pursuant to Section 84200 or 84200.5.


Slate mailer organizations have specific requirements under the Act to file a Statement of Organization (Section 84l08), and to file periodic disclosure statements (Sections 842l8, 842l9, and 84220).  On the disclosure statements, a slate mailer organization must itemize, among other things, the total amount of disbursements, and detailed information concerning each disbursement of one hundred dollars ($l00) or more.


With regard to the disclosure obligations of candidates and committees, the Act requires that their campaign disclosure statements provide, among other things, detailed information concerning expenditures of $l00 or more (Section 842ll).  In addition,  in the case of expenditures made on behalf of a candidate or committee by an "agent or independent contractor," candidates and committees are required to disclose such expenditures in the same detail as is required for expenditures made directly by the candidate or committee (Section 84303; Regulation l8431).


Notwithstanding the above, we believe the method of disclosure described in the conclusion above is acceptable in this situation because no additional information would be provided to the public by requiring the candidate or committee to duplicate the information disclosed by the slate mailer organization.  The public's interest in disclosure is fully served by the disclosure required under the Act for slate mailer organizations.


If you have any questions about this letter, please call me at (9l6) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Scott Hallabrin







Acting General Counsel







Jeanne Pritchard







Chief, Technical Assistance







 and Analysis Division

